Wednesday 10 June 2015

P8_TA(2015)0222

EU-Iceland agreement on Iceland participation in the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol ***

European Parliament legislative resolution of 10 June 2015 on the draft Council decision on the conclusion, on behalf of the European Union, of the Agreement between the European Union and its Member States, of the one part, and Iceland, of the other part, concerning Iceland's participation in the joint fulfilment of commitments of the European Union, its Member States and Iceland for the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (10883/2014 — C8-0088/2015 — 2014/0151 (NLE))

(Consent)

(2016/C 407/18)

The European Parliament,

- having regard to the draft Council decision (10883/2014),
- having regard to the Agreement between the European Union and its Member States, of the one part, and Iceland, of the other part, concerning Iceland's participation in the joint fulfilment of commitments of the European Union, its Member States and Iceland for the second commitment period of the Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (10941/2014),
- having regard to the request for consent submitted by the Council in accordance with Article 192(1) and Article 218(6), second subparagraph, point (a), of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (C8-0088/2015),
- having regard to the letter of the Committee on Foreign Affairs,
- having regard to Rule 99(1), first and third subparagraphs, Rule 99(2), and Rule 108(7) of its Rules of Procedure,
- having regard to the recommendation of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety (A8-0166/ 2015),
- 1. Gives its consent to conclusion of the Agreement;
- 2. Instructs its President to forward its position to the Council, the Commission and the governments and parliaments of the Member States and of the Republic of Iceland.